AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

ORDINANCE CB-0-52-85

STATE OF OREGON

GCOUNTIES OF CLAGCKAMAS
AND WASHINGTON

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

I, the undersigned, City Recorder of the City of Wilsonville,
State of Oregon, being first duly sworn on oath depose and say:

On the 2nd day of April, 1986, I caused to be posted copiles of
the attached Ordinance CB-0-52-86, an Ordinance reapportioning
the agsessment for Local Improvement District No. 5 (AKA Town
Center Loop/Parkway Avenue Improvement) Within Tax Lots 400, 401,
404 and 408, in the following four public and conspicuous places
of the ecity, to wit:

WILSONVILLE CITY HALL
WILSONVILLE POST OFFICE
LOWRIE”S FOOD MARKET
KOPPER KITCHEN
The ordinance remained posted for more than five (5) consecutive

days prior to the time for said public hearing on the 7th day of
April, 1986.

ot (& Nt

VERA A. ROJAS, City/Recorder

Subsecribed and sworn to before
me this 2@6@ day of April, 1986.

l(:ldbv

NOTARY PUB(:T, STATE OF OREGON

My commissi®n expires: 52387




ORDINANCE NO. 292

AN ORDINANCE REAPPORTIONING THE ASSESSMENT FOR LOCAL
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 5 (AKA TOWN CENTER LOOPR/PARKWAY AVENUE
IMPROVEMENT) WITHIN TAX LOTS 400, 401, 404 AND 408.

WHEREAS, on July 15, 1985, the City Council emnacted
Resolution No. 499 levying assessments; and

WHEREAS, the owners of Tax Lots 401 and 408 (411) have
duly filed with the City Recorder application for division and
reapportionment of the assessment levied upon parcels of
contiguous land as provided in Section 3.219 in the Wilsonville
Code; and the City Recorder mailed notices to each owner and
party having an interest in such property that the City Council
would consider such reapportionment at a special meeting held
March 31, 1986, commencing at 7:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City Code Section 3.219, the City
Administrator has made a report and recommendation to the City
Council for the rapportionment of the property purposed to be
divided, describing the effect of such division upon security of
the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council having heard and considered the
matter, including the facts and findings contained in the report

of the City Administrator}; and

ORDINANCE NO. 292 PAGE 1 OF 3

CB-0~52-86



WHEREAS, it has been determined by the City and the owners
of Tax Lots 401 and 408 (411) that the Exhibit "A" getting forth
the assessmenﬁ was 1n error as to certain assesSments and the
parties having agreed to the corrected assessmentg as set forth
in Exhibit "A" as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS
FOLLOWS:

1. The assessment for Assessment District No. 5,
Section 13, Tax Lots 400, 401, 404 and 408 (411), is hereby
reapportioned for +the parcels of property covered under the
application on file as described in the March 24, 1986 report of
the City Administrator and Exhibit "A" presented at the meeting
of March 31, 1986 and as amended at the meeting of April 7, 1986.

2. The report by the Gity Administrator is hereby
adopted by reference and made a part of this ordinance.

3. The Wilsonville City Council finds that the said
reapportionment of the assessment 1liens will not dimpair the
security of the bond holders, or the City of Wilsonville for the
collection of the assessment upon said property.

4. It being determined by the Wilsonville City Coumncil
an emergency exists, the Ordinance shall take affect immediately

upon final reading and passage of the Wilsonville City Council.

ORDINANCE NO. 292 PAGE 2 OF 3

CB~0-52-86



Submitted to the City Council and read the first time at a
special meeting thereof on the 31lst day of March, 1986 and
scheduled for second reading on the 7th day of April, 1986,

commencing at the hour of 7:30 o7clock p.m. at the Wilsonville

City Hall.
(QMW Y,
DEANNA J. TH City Recorder
ENACTED by the Council on the _ 7+h day of April ,
1986 by the following votes: YEAS 5 NAYS 0 .

VERA A. ROJAS, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this Q% day of

’541:‘4 , 1986.

A. G. MEYER, Mayor

ORDINANCE NO. 292 PAGE 3 OF 3

CB-0-52-86



W , g “ PLANNING DEPARTMENT
l Sonv' e SUMMARY STAFF R.EPORT

Prepared by Ben Altman and
Gena Pelletier

TO: City Council DATE: April 17, 1986

SUBJECT: Revised Fee Schedule for Planming and Zoning applications

MEETING DATE: April 21, 1986

ACTIOR REQUIRED:  Approval or denial of attached Ordinance amending
Chapter 11 of the Wilsonville Code.

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:

~Ordinance No. 137 adopted October 17, 1979, by the City Council esta-
blishing the current Planning fee schedule which is reflected in
Chapter 11 of the City Code.

~July 8, 1985 - Preliminary discussion by Planning Commission relating to fees.

~August 12, 1985 - Formal action and recommendation of Planning Commission
to adopt revised fee schedule, as proposed.

~Ordinance CB-0-42-85 considered by City Council on September 3, 1985.
Subsequently tabled and referred to ad hoc Revenue Source Evaluation
Committee. Committee's recommendations were presented to City Council
on March 17, 1986.

‘CONCLUSIONARY FINDINGS:

1. The proposed Fee Schedule more closely reflects actual increased
land use review costs incurred by the Planning Department.

2. The proposed Fee Schedule is a simplified, streamlined system
mutually beneficial to the City and the public.

3. The proposed Fee Schedule is reasonable in comparison to similar
fees in nearby jurisdictions. The fees have been reviewed by the
Planning Commission and an ad hoc Revenue Evaluation Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the proposed Ordinance.



’ ’ EXHIBIT 1
l 3 PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Wilsonv

}
I"e SUMMARY STAFF REPORT

TO: Planning Commission DATE:  August 7, 1985

SUBJECT: Fee Schedule

MEETING DATE: August 12, 1985

ACTION REQUIRED: Approval or denial of the proposed Resolution.

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:

-Ordinance. No. 137 adopted October 17, 1979, by the City Council
establishing the current fee schedule

-July 8, 1985 - Preliminary discussion by Planning Commission relating
to fees.
CONCLUSIONARY FINDINGS:

1. The proposed fee schedule more closely reflects actual increased
land use review costs incurred by the Planning Department.

2. The proposed fee schedule is a simplified, streamlined system
mutually beneficial to the City and the public.

3. The proposed fee schedule is reasonable in comparison to similar
fees in nearby jurisdictions.

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the proposed Resolution recommending to the
City Council adoption of the revised Fee Schedule
as proposed.



’ o

JURISDICTION AND POKERS

I. Class I - Administrative Review without Notice.

Pursuant to Section 4.009(1)(a), the Planning Director shall
approve, approve with conditions, or deny:

1. Minor modifications to approved Architectural and Site
Development Plans.

2. Minor site clearing and grading, prior to approval of
a Site Development Plan.

3. Signs authorized for administrative approval by the
sign regulations.

4. To accept or reject, upon final inspection, all
architectural and site development improvements in
accordance with plans approved by the Board.

Site Plans for a single-family dwelling.
Lot Tine adjustments in an approved subdivision flat.
Minor land partitions pursuant to Section 4.23].

Condominium plats pursuant to Section 4.220, provided-
that Development Permit has been issued by the Planning
Commission.

9. A Temporary Use Permit for not more than fifteen (15)
R working days. :

10. Administrative relief. In issuing a Development Permit,
the Planning Director may grant or deny a variance to
relieve a hardship, under a Class I procedure if the
request involves only the expansicn or reduction by
not more than 20 percent of one or more quantifiable
provisions of yard, area, lot dimension or parking
requirements, provided that the development is located
within a Planned Development Zone.

o N O O,

II. Class II - Administrative Review with Notice.

Pursuant to Section 4.009(1)(b), the Planning Director shall
approve, approve with conditions, deny or refer the application to
the Planning Commission or Design Review Board for a hearing:

1. Minor alterations to buildings or site improvements of
less than 25% of the previous floor area of a building,
but not to exceed 1,250 square feet, or including the
addition of not more than ten (10) parking spaces.

2. Residential accessory buildings or structures with less
than one hundred and twenty (120) square feet of floor
area located within the Willamette River Greenway
Boundary pursuant to Section 4.500-4.510.



s s

3. Individual single-family attached dwellings or duplexes
not located within the Willamette River Greenway Boundary.

4. A Temporary Use Permit for not more than 60 days.

I1I1. Quasi-Judicial Review.

Pursuant to Section 4.009(3)(a), the Planning Commission has
the authority to review the following:

A. Conditional Use Permit
Greenway Conditional Use Permit

Expansion of non-conforming use.

Major variance (greater than 20%)

Temporary Permit (60 days or greater)

Minor Partition

Major Partition

Master Plan Review

Preliminary Subdivision

Final Development Review

Zone Change (recommendation to City Council)

R G = T o T Mmoo W

IV. Quasi-Jdudicial Review.

Pursuant to Section 4.009(2)(a), the Design Review Board has
the authority to review the following:

A. Final Site and Architectural Plans
B. Signs

V. Legislative Actions.

Pursuant to Section 4.009(4), the City Council has the authority
to review the following land use applications:

A. Zone Change

Street Vacations

B. Comp Plan Amendment
C. Annexations

D. Boundary Amendment
E. Appeals

F.

G.

Street Dedications



e - {. exhibit A 85PC13

EXISTING FEE SCHEDULE

TYPE OF PROCEEDING BASE FEE
Zone Change a. less than one acre ~ $250.00
4
; b. 1 or more, but less
: than 10 scres 350.00
c. 10 or more but less
than 50 acres $500.00
d. More than 50 acres 750.00
Comprehensive Plan
Amendments 8. Less than 1 acre 250.00
b. 1 or more, but less
than 10 acres 350.00
c. 10 or more but less
than 50 acres 500.00
d. More than 50 acres 750.00
Conditional Use 250.00
Expansion of Non-
conforming Use 250.00
Yariance 100.00
50.00

Temporary Use

Sign Reviews - not submitted with building plans
a. Six (6) sqare feet or larger 75.00
b. Signs less than six (6) square ,
feet or change of face of
existing sign 25.00

50.00+
(cost of transcript
if necessary)

Appeals

Preliminary Subdivision a. 1 more but less
than 10 lots 250.00+

each lot

b. 11 or more but less

than 50 lots 300.00+
20.00 for
each lot
¢c. 50 or more but less
than 100 lots ADD.00+
20.00 for

- 380 -



o

.
- “w . e .

‘ ( |
i
each lot
d. 100 or more lots . 500.00+
20.00 for
‘ esch lot
Final Subdivision
Procedure 100.00
Planning Commission
Permitted Use Approval
In City Center District &a. For property of
10 acres or less 300.00
b. For property of more
than 10 acres but less
25 acres 400.00
c. For property of more
than 25 acres 750.00

Stage II Approval of Planned Development of Areas Within wilsonville

Square 76" 100.00
Preliminary Site Design Review 100.00
Site Design Review 200.00
Major Partition ) 200.00
Minor Partition 100.00
Street Dediceation 200.00
Street Vacations actual costs

(300.00 deposit)

Special Meeting of the City Council, Planning
Commission or Design Review Board 500.00

- 381 ~



DIR
(R)

PLANNING ACTION

S.P.
(o™

CITY OF WILSONVILLE
PLANNING PERMIT FEE ANALYSI!S

ATT
(R)

ATT
(HR)

EXHIBIT B 85pC13

e ot e o i e - -~ - " - 8 8 " - - " N o W A o o W . . . = - . 4o . " 50 W7 e Wm S A ey T " M e oa W e M T e e e e e e e e e v e e

Variance
Minor
Major

Conditional Use .

Zons Chanage®

S5tage 11

Subdivisions
Proliminary Plat

Final Plat
Partitions

Minor (Class 1)

Minor (Class 111)

Major (Class (11}
Design Review
Appoalsn

Comp. Plan Amendment
Annexatjons®

Sign Permit
Administrative
DRB

Home Occup. Permit ’

Temporary Use Permit
{5 days .
60 days
+60 days

Zone/Plan Check

Flood Plain Permit

-

DIR S.P.
(oT) (R)
N/A {
N/A 3
N/A 3
N/A 3
N/A 2
N/A 8
N/A 3
"N/ATT T
N/A 2
N/A 3
N/A 4
N/A 2
N/A 21
N/A 78
N/A 1
N/A 2
N/A S
N/A 8
N/A 1.8
N/A 2
N/AT .3
N/A 2

SEC SEC
(R) (oT)
1 -
2.3 i
7 2
2.9 1
3.3 1
1 -
1 T
1.3 1
2.3 1
2.5 1
4 3
7 3
37.3 3
.3 ~--
2.3 1
{ -
! .3
2.9 3

- o " o . . . ., v St . S G . S e G e e S A% b e e G S e A o T e S T NR e s r e Al T e e T e e T o e e o A e e A e e M A e B e S o e .

tThese actions require a Cily Council hearing.

Senior

Planning Secretary (SEC) Reg.

Rate (R):

Counci] Secrelary (SEC) Reg. Rale (R):

Altorney (ATT) Reg.

-

Rate (R):

HOURLY BILLABLE RATES
Planning Director (DIR) Reg. Rate (RJ:~
Planner (5P) Reg. Rate (R):

Overtime
Overtime
Overtime
Overtlime

The costs provided
$5Totlal Costs itnclude ove:hpad costsrtassumed at 1.5 X Labor Costs)

Rate
Rate
Rato
Ratle

(OT):
(OT)
(OT):
(oT):

Hearing Rate (HR):

tnclude the counci!

TOTAL TOTAL CURRENT RANGE IN
LABOR COSTSxn FEE METRO AREA
39.00 52.50 - 0-3228
140.00 210.00 $100 $875-470
110.00 165.00 $280 7 7 $150-630
233.00 353.00 $2%0-730 $130~860

149‘00_ 210.00 - n/a
2%0.00 375.00 $200-900 $200+3/1ot
20710t -s1070
60.00 90.00 $100 0-8360
80L007 T T 000 T =T TeFEI3{0T
130.00 193.00 $100 $73-310
155.00 233.00 $200 $100-1070
165.00 248.00 $200° $20-360
275.00 413.00 $30 O+trans.~
o + trans, %390
578.00 863.00 $2850~780 $100-860
1615.00 2423.00 $250-750 0-8750
+expans. ' +axpens.
] 30.00 45,00 328 $3-110
140,007 2i0.00 R Y2 £5-1100 ~ °
185.00 23.00 - 0-8100
30,00 45,00 -m T T T 08129
80,00 90,00 - 0-3129
140.00 210.00 850 0-312%
{5,007 7" 23.00 T AW g-§2857"
30.00 75,00 - 0-~32330
socrotary's time.

N/A
19.68
16.04
18,01
40,00

M e

ca s R

o



L ANALYXD

FEE

CCUMFPAKAITIVE

EXHIBIT C 85PC13

; Ao §| M eooos s
Nvio G | % ON | EsdON | SaON| mmw on | amdon | COSAIE | mzd O .su»qn MR ey o] OO F
B2 a2 ‘
YOO SNINOZ |  HZw ON| 33d ON A0 | 3ZHON| amdoN | SO0Z$ FEdON | 000G Enu.m_w..ww 002y §
M ARl | coose | agadon |V AR ozuon| amdan |coszig | amdon |ooooi | amk ON| 00TBP
DI "ol $53NBI . . .
NOUNMSEDO GUOH | e Oy | S O wClantt| DODD SEAON |O0'Cbd | DOGZH | COO0IF | BIAJON| O0'LV$
4§.mwﬁ eI g “Hiohd _u.oﬁoM ‘I oIS n,quSIwo __aw»voonmﬁ;.w.“na..
LiNaSd RIS | OO'GL P _uc-cid| CO'S$| O0OIS| L obors | Y8 joqee| ©0SLE ;.m%wmb..\w“ s m,ku oY U P
wed 9 NS R - con 4
IRl | coosz ¢ w/N v/ S70 I N vo- col| s oo
DNOLLYXENNY mmw“m O0'OSEd | FIHAON | T ON |OO'GTE P v/
_ Faon
dw SRIOYOS | Qo'eaL ¢ % .
SRNOY 09 Ml < m
$531100 SNV A | 000G ¢ 8 s o 9 m q 0 |
: ) Q
M SRV Ol WHL a Q 0 10 )
eea1iE VI | ooae ¢ . M R 4 > 8
N N
‘ Sabv | A~ = m - 4y Ay
1. . raisem| oeocze z % A
: - Lo 1uiy St | 7Y TR e | et | o o
IvEADY | | mmw QO'0S $ vl B ) oo oomwﬁ oMY L 2y (WL L tovpmmmwxe oo'0a1$| ooavi A
S PAT M w_0:o B worsptih o2 é . 5*(&....‘«» R Sget N
s g . o . IR H0 9,92 €Wrvw COaL § : oy wmvi | -
Msifed MAERQ | OOor$ | OO 0S¢ imwoowoo%m oo cog - o ti&@@nmmm‘i cwopd PLELY :owuw@m&w 00 N\\w.i.
101/0 s
m WOrYW | QD'00Z | 9002 (00G98$ o oLol ¢ | cool $ |oO'OTP | COOSI$ | +OORE |[COOrZP Gz
m PONN | OO0DI$ | 200G 4 | @ omwﬂ woled o001 | 005z | 00GLE | 90SbIS | OenE| ooaLle
) Lo/ Gl
Ivid WNW | cocolg| WA N oroog d ~/N /N vIN Pooszd |+ 0sI9| COOVE $
SFNOY A0 Lo1/oz ¢ L % ;
NvHL lllvae +0059 m m f- |<.
saoyon quos | PVE P+ - g¥ 5 i M +m P m Ns,mm.
% i w_m. wwm m w& wv, m_. w wm w..wmw
& Lo /oo g y 3 (¢ oK N 3 Q mm 12 G
©H o i Wy [ w0 @ wQ ) gy
SIWOY Ol Qu | .rommmww - » N o P e Fr 3
:  SEWoY OS Q V00 § m, m CO'NTE| coRS v/ op G
| PHL lalvae | 00'CsL § G dinat| 36 g ALBRES B Qe
Soogi$ | ¥4¥ o o oo oLz $| cooosd Ovfoe e O5E
W mmK,O< 06 AL 01 | 9005 § Mw Owch.uu;u.m.# ,wwm - 0o "N | dsnqt+ ivco m 190! § Nk m
. cocovh | §9 a orEEeoLze| CUOSE @ 10 MowqGzs| g
% it ekl Bchitedid w D@L o) -ONBrY Wﬂ : m o A2eapit § WWOD]  Aiava -0 < »»@Qéogid “
N l3uor . * oco'aze$ mm: S A . 00051 & & ova.osze
hi 8837 cooezd swnos seman] 923 % N1 28 s o RS
M3IN) {man) (M=r)
S3sn NOWaNoD | oo0az $ | coosl & -omumu#wﬂ coosE | QoaLl$ | cocecd | covord |Gl jcooob e [COLYE$
)
!
t wWOrvW| 000l ¢ | ooogld | 0038 | coOLYE | coosi | oORI B | cogLd |e0ozES | OALI$ PO ¢
%0z %ol %ol %l o m
w oM | BewrOON N | cooizd | o0z $ [N v/N, ooy 3 | cosza$ v/N . oIl
NOILDY
w il @ - W »
. d £ 5 N M 0 8 % (8
3 8 : & E, 2 r ,
i & 9 A 2 &
IR EEEERE. HEIEN
... F4 df 28 X ¥




- - -y o« @ - ExHIBIT D 85PCI3 ..

PROPOSED FEE SCHEDULE

Type of Review Fee

1. Basic Procedure (for requests not specified in
I1 through VI below)

A. Class I (Administrative Review) $ 50
-Final Plat Review (in addition to base fee) 50 + surveying
costs
B. Class II (Administrative Review with Notice) 100
C. Class III (Public Hearing) 250
-Greenway Conditional Use Permit (in addition
to base fee) 100
11, Zone Change and/or Master Planning (Stage I)*
A. 2 acres or less $ 250
B. More than 2, but less than 10 acres 350
C. 10 acres or more, but less than 50 acres 500
D. More than 50 acres 750
II1. Preliminary Subdivision Plat or Final Development
_Review (Stage II)
Basic procedure plus the following:
A. Subdivision $ 20/1ot
B. Planned Development 25/acre
IV. Design Review

A. Final Site and Architectural Plans $ 250
B. Signs 25+ $1/sq.ft.

*A11 parcels greater than 2 acres require a Planned Development Zone
and a Master Plan. The given fees include both procedures.

EXHIBIT 4



‘r - . . ‘.._(‘@

Legislative Review

A. Zone change - see above.

B. Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment - Zone
Change fee plus the following:

1. 2 acres or less $ 500
2. More than 2, but less than 10 acres 700
3. 10 acres or more, but less than 50 acres 1000
4. More than 50 acres 1500

C. Annexation - Zone Change fee and Boundary
Commission fee plus the following:

1. Less than 10 property owners 350
2. 10 or more property owners 700
D. Boundary Amendment
1. Less than 50 acres $ 500
2. 50 acres or more 1000
E. Street Vacations $ 500
Plat Vacations $ 500
Appeals $ 250+ transcript

fee
Transcript - the fee shall be the cost of the
transcript to the City up to $500
plus one-half the cost to the City
over $500.

Policy Relating to Fees

A. Refunds - In cases of withdrawal of an application
within one week of the submittal deadline,
the application fee less 15% administrative
costs shall be refunded. In all other cases,
the application fee shall be non-refundable.

B. Violations - For applications submitted to correct a
violation of the applicable regulations,
the fee shall be doubled.



. ‘ EXHIBIT 2

PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 85PC13

WHEREAS, the Planning fee schedule, attached as Exhibit A,
does not reflect the cost to the City of reviewing development appli-
cations, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Director has studied the cost of review-
ing development applications and related costs, as reflected in the
Staff Report, attached as Exhibit B, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has reviewed the comparative
fees for other local jurisdictions, and a report is attached as Ex-
hibit C, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Director has prepared a revised fee
schedule which reflects the average minimum cost of reviewing devel-
opment applications, which is attached as Exhibit D, and

WHEREAS, said Exhibits were duly considered by the Planning
Commission at a regularly scheduled meetina conducted on August 12,
1985, at which time said Exhibits, together with findings and public
testimony, were entered into the public record, and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered the schedule and
the recommendation(s) contained in the Staff Report, and

WHEREAS. interested parties, if any, have had an opportunity
to be heard on the subject.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission
of the City of Wilsonville does hereby recommend to the City Council
adoption of the revised fee schedule based on the information in the
Staff Report.

ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Wilsonville
at a regular meeting thereof this 12th day of August, 1985, and filed
with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same day.

Attest: Chairman, Planning Commission




EXHIBITS

The following Exhibits are hereby entered into the public
record by the Planning Commission as confirmation of its considera-
tion of the application as submitted.

Existing Fee Schedule.

Study of Costs.

Comparison with other jurisdictions.
Proposed Fee Schedule.

T O W >



EXHIBIT 3

RESOLUTION NO. 372

A RESOLUTION SETTING FEES FOR PLAT CHECK SURVEYS,
CONDUCTED BY THE CITY SURVEYOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PROCEDURES AND STANDARDS SET FORTH IN SECTION
4.200 -~ 4.290 AND ORS 92.50 - 92.100

WHEREAS, the City staff has prepared a report on the above
captioned subject which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered the subject
and the recommendation(s) contained in the staff report; and

WHEREAS, interested parties, if any, have had an opportunity
to be heard on the subject,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the
City of Milsonville does hereby adopt the staff report attached
hereto as Exhibit "A", with the recommendation(s) contained
therein and further instructs that action appropriate to the
recommendation(s) be taken.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Rilsonville at

a regular meeting thereof this _]6th day of _ January R
1984 , and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same day.

WILLIAM 6. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

x1§:2Lz4L4(<ﬁx?»«=,2<£fznh,/

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

RESOLUTION NO. PA oF 1
CB-R-25-84 322 GE 1



)
.4

PLAT CMECK FEE
CITY OF WILSONVILLE

December, 1984

Standard Plat-Check Fee
1. Lump Sum L.S. ® $200.00
2. $10.00 per lot or tract ___e. ¢ 1000 =
3. $1.00 per plat monument ___es. ® 1.00 s
4. $10.00 per acre _____ac. ® 10.00 -
5. Total ltems 2, 3 and 4
6. Add 157 of item 5 if averaoce slope exceeds 5%, or
7. Add 30% of Item 5 1f average slope exceeds 10%

Total - Standard Plat Check Fee

Extra for Post-Monumentation

8. Lump Sum L.S. @ §200.00

9. $1.00 per exterfor monument e. & . 1,00 =

10. $5.00 per acre ac. ¢ 5.00 =

11. Total Items 9 and 0

12. Add 15% of Item 11 if average slope exceeds 8%, or

13. Add 307 of Jtem 1] {f average slope exceeds 10%

Kote:

Total - Extra for Post-Monumentation
TOTAL PLAT CHECK FEE

Rechecks will be at the rate of $29.00/hr. for office
work and $59.00/hr. for field crews.

A cash deposit or bond in the amount of 120 percent
of the estimated cost of performing the work for the
interior monumentation will be required.

$200.00

$200.00



DE HAAS & Suite 445 - AGC Center

9450 S.W. Commerce Circle
Wiisonville, Oregon 87070

ssociates, Inc. 0 s e

Consulting Engineers & Surveyors

April 17, 1984

Mr. Ben Altman

City of Wilsonville

P.0. Box 220

Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

Dear Ben:

We recently received from the City of Wilsonville the plat of Fairway
Village Condominiums and were asked to provide the plat check as a part
of our assignment as the City Surveyor. City Surveyor duties and fees
for checking Subdivision Plats are not the same as for Condominium
Plats, Subdivision Plats being covered by CRS Chapter 92 and Condominium
Plats being covered by CRS Chapter 94.

Chapter 94.042, subsection (3) reads as follows:

"(3) Before a plat or an amendment to the plat may be recorded,
it must be approved by the city or county surveyor as provided
in ORS 92.100. Before approving the plat as required by this
section, the city or county surveyor shall check the boundary
of the plat and shall take such measurements and make such com-
putations as are necessary to determine that the boundary
complies with this section. For performing that service, the
city surveyor or county surveyor shall collect from the person
offering the plat for approval a fee of $150 plus $25 per
building."

While there are provisions in Chapter 92 which allow the city to set
higher fees for subdivisions, there are no such provisions in Chapter 94.

We believe the current ORS fee is adequate if there are no field rechecks
required and no more than one set of hardboard corrections need be checked.
If additional work is required, beyond that mentioned hereinabove, we will
agree to perform that additional work at the same hourly rates established
by our Agreement to Furnish Engineeripg Services to the City of Wilsonville
dated May 11, 1983 or any subsequent modification of that agreement.

The City, however, may collect from the person offering the plat only

that fee established by ORS.



Mr. Ben Altman

City of Wilsonville
April 17, 1984

Page 2

1 believe this follows the spirit of Resolution No. 357 adopted October 17,
1983. If this meets with your approval, we would appreciate approval in
the form of acknowledgement of a copy of this letter, or in whatever other
form the City may feel appropriate.

We have already initiated the boundry check work for Fairway Village
Condominiums.

Sincerely,
W@%Mf

MARLIN J./DE HAAS, P.E.
MdD/slc
cc: 83.391.192

]

-

-

i

] "“'-"1
-

: L Y8

b KA

ATTAST ST

g
TR
g B -
~ Tma iy W
EpPrucs2rE

sz IS



March 6, 1986

T0: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Ad hoc Revenue Source Evaluation Committee
SUBJECT: Recommendations of Revenue Change Proposals

This memo serves to present our recommendations of changes to some
of the existing fees/policies in the three departments we have
evaluated during the last four months. These departments are Public
Works, Planning and Building.

We have strived to examine not only fees but the basis for these
fees. We have studied department functions, revenue and expenditures,

and what it consists of to maintain the present investment in the
city of Wilsonville.

We appreciate your consideration of these proposals. Committee
members further recommend that a similar Ad hoc committee be formed
every two years to address revenue evaluation.
Again, thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

AD HOC REVENUE SOURCE EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Les Balsiger Ray Drexel
Cheryl Beyer Ed Haessler
Marvin Bracken Jim Henry
Mardi Braymen Dave Shafer
Dick Brown Bob Spring
Mike Campbell Mike West
Dick Clarke Ron Wirth
Dick Cooley

/st

attachments

EXHIBIT 4



~

Current Situation:

@
PLANNING

Planning fee schedule has not been updated
1978. <Changes are necessary to enable the
department to realize some costs involved in
actions, meet similar fee standards of other
cities, and to increase revenue to help meet
department budgeting criteria.

Recommendation: The committee has reviewed the proposed fee
schedule changes and made some minor changes
to that proposal.
The committee recommends adoption of the
proposed fee schedule as Tisted below.
Type Action Existing Fee Proposed Fee
I. Basic Procedure (for requests not
specified in II thru VI below)
A. Class I (Administrative Review,
Section 4.009(1)WC) $ 0 $ 50
~-Final Plat Review 100 50+survevor cost
B. Class II (Administrative Review 0 100
with Notice)
C. Class III (Public Hearing) $ 250 $ 250

-Greenway Conditional Use Permit
or Variance (in addition to base

fee for other requested action). 0 100+base fee
D. Temporary Use.
-Class I - 15 days or less 0 25
-Class II - 60 days 0 50
-Class III - over 60 days 50 100
E. Nonconforming Use. 250 250
I1. Zone Change and/or Master Planning (Stage I)*
A. 2 acres or less $ 250 $ 250
B. More than 2, but less than 10 acres 350 350
C. 10 acres or more, but Tess than 50 acres 500 500
D. More than 50 acres 750 750

*A11 parcels greater than 2 acres require a Planned Development Zone
and a Master Plan. The given fees include both procedures.



Type Action | | Existing Fee Proposed Fee

I11. Preliminary Subdivision Plat or Final
Development Review (Stage II)

A. Subdivision Preliminary Plat:

a. 1 or more but less than 10 lots 250420/ 1ot 250+20/10t
b. 11 or more but less than 50 lots 300+20/10t 250+20/10t
c. 50 or more but less than 100 lots 400+20/ 10t 250+20/10t
d. 100 or more lots 500+20/10t 250+20/10t
(except Sq.76
B. Planned Development (Stage II) 0 or Towncenter) 250+25/acre
€. Major Partition 200 250
D. Minor Partition - Class 1 100 50
Minor Partition - Class 111 100 250

1V. Design Review
A. Final Site and Architectural $ 200 $ 250

B. Signs 25 under 6 sq feet  25+$1/sq foot
75 over 6 sq feet 25+$1/sq foot

V. Legislative Review
A. Zone change - see above

B. Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment - % Zone
€hange fee plus the following when continued:

1. 2 acres or less $ 250 (1 ac.or less)$ 500
2. More than 2, but less than 10 acres 350 600
3. 10 acres or more, but less

than 50 acres 500 750
4. More than 50 acres 750 1000

C. Annexation - Zone Change fee and
Boundary Commission fee plus the

following:
1. Less than 10 property owners 250 (1 ac. or less) 350
2. 10 or more property owners 500 (2-49 acres)

750 (Over 50 acres) 700
(plus actual costs)

D. Boundary Amendment

1. Less than 50 acres Metro fee only 500
2. 50 acres or more Metro fee only 1000



® e

Type Action Existing Fee Proposed Fee
E. Street Vacations 300 deposit/ .
: actual cost 300agggg%1gést
F. Plat Vacations 0
G. Appeals 50+cost of ** 250+cost of
transcript transcript*
*Transcript - By State Law, the fee shall be the cost of the transcript
to the City up to $500 plus one-half the cost to the City over $500.
H. Special Meeting requested by applicant 500 500
**City Council may waive fees and approve reimbursements at its
discretion.

VI.

Policy Relating to Fees

A.

Refunds - In cases of withdrawal of an application within one
week of the submittal deadline, the application fee
less 15% administrative costs shall be refunded.

In all other cases, the application fee shall be
non-refundable.

Violations - For applications submitted to correct a violation
of the applicable regulations, the fee shall be
doubled.

Consulting Time ~ Staff time and materials to consult (i.e.
attorneys, private consultants, realtors, etc.)
will be charged actual costs.



EXHIBIT “A"“

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 5
REASSESSMENT
TAX LOT 400, 401, 404 AND 408 (411)

TAX LOT NO./ASSESSED TO ORIGINAL ORIGINAL COST PER PROPOSED PREASSESSMENT NEW ASSESSMENTS
ACRES ASSESSMENTS ACRE ACREAGE FORMULA DUE TO
ASSESSED PROPERTY TRADES
400 Vlahos 8.31 $150,252 $18,080.87 6.27 $150,252 original $113,367.08

assessment
SUBTRACT

$18,080.87 cost

per acre times

1.36 acres to Tax
Lot 401 for a total
$24,589.98

SUBTRACT

$18,080.87 cost

per acre times 1.36
acres given to Tax
Lot 411 for a total
$12,294.99



TAX LOT NO./ASSESSED TO ORIGINAL ORIGINAL COST PER PROPOSED PREASSESSMENT NEW ASSESSMENTS
ACRES ASSESSMENTS ACRE ACREAGE FORMULA DUE TO
ASSESSED PROPERTY TRADES
401 Crispe 2.65 $ 47,215 $17,816.98 424 $ 47,215 original $ 74,440.73

assessment
ADD

$18,080.87 cost per
acre times 1.36 acres
received from Tax Lot
400 for a total of
$24,589.98

ADD

$15,666.75 cost per

acre times .68 acres
received from Tax Lot 404
for a total $10,653.39

SUBTRACT

$17,816.98 cost per

acre times .45 acres

given to Tax Lot 408 (411)
for a total $8,017.64



TAX LOT NO./ASSESSED TO ORIGINAL ORIGINAL COST PER PROPOSED PREASSESSMENT NEW ASSESSMENTS
ACRES ASSESSMENTS ACRE ACREAGE FORMULA DUE TO
ASSESSED PROPERTY TRADES
404 Lindquist 8.33 $130,504 $ 15,666.75 6.54 $130,504 original $ 84,544.88

assessment
ADD

$15,666.75 cost per
acre times .63 acres
recelved from Tax Lot
408 (411) for a total
$9,870.05.

SUBTRACT

$15,666.75 cost per
acre times .68 acres
given to Tax Lot 401
for a total $10.653.39.

SUBTRACT

$40,698.90 cost per

acre times 1.l11 acres
given to Tax Lot 408 (411)
for a total $45,175.78.




TAX LOT NO./ASSESSED TO ORIGINAL ORIGINAL COST PER PROPOSED PREASSESSMENT NEW ASSESSMENTS
ACRES ASSESSMENTS ACRE ACREAGE FORMULA DUE TO
ASSESSED PROPERTY TRADES
408 Crispe 1.82 $ 74, 072 $ 40,698.90 4.06 $74,072 original $129,690.36
(now 411) assessment

ADD
$40,698.90 cost per acre
times l.11 acres received
from Tax Lot 404 for a
total of $45,175.78

ADD
$17,816.98 cost per acre
times .45 acres received
from Tax Lot 401 for a
total of $8,017.64

ADD
$18,080.87 cost per acre
times .68 acres received
from Tax Lot 400 for a
total of $12,294.99

SUBTRACT
$15,666.75 cost per acre
times .63 acres given to
Tax Lot 404 for a total
of $9,870.00
TOTALS 21.11 $402.043

$402,043.00




v n

March 24, 1986

T0: Mayor & City Council
FROM: Pete Wall, City Administrator

SUBJECT: Request for Reapportionment of Assessments in Local Improvement
District No. 5.

On March 18, 1986, Richard 0. Thomas of Gaylord, Thomas & Eyerman, Attorneys

at Law, representing Jerry Crispe and Lon Martin, filed an application requesting
the reapportionment of Tax Lots 400, 401, 404 and 408 in Section 13. This appli-
cation was filed in accordance with the Wilsonville Code, Section 3.219(a).

Assessments were levied by Resolution No. 499 entitled, "Town Center Loop/Parkway
Avenue Street and Utility Improvement - LID #5" and adopted by Council on July
15, 1985.

Owners and parties having an interest in properties to be reapportioned have been
duly notified of the date, time and place the City Council will consider the appli-
cation for reapportionment.

The review of the proposed reapportionment of assessments reveal that the petitioners
have recorded 2 Deeds with Clackamas County on 1/11/85, identified by File Number

85 1191, creating the changes of Tax Lots 400, 401, 404 and 408. Ownerships have
changed as have Tax Lot numbers of the original Tax Lots assessed. This is clearly
shown in the attached map.

The property involved consisted of 4 parcels of unplatted property. The reappor-
tionment of these 4 Tax Lots, as shown on the attached map, will Teave buildable
lots.

The parcels requested to be reapportioned will have frontage on a public street
that is to be built from the proceeds of the Bancroft Bonds to be sold for this
Local Improvement District. Dedication of the easements for this street have been
granted to the City.

The petitioners request that the reapportionment of the assessments on Tax Lots
400, 401, 404 and 408 be made on a pro-rata acreage basis. The relative values,
area, frontages on a public street are proportionate to the proposed seperation,
and reapportionment of the original assessments. The construction of a Thriftway
Grocery store and additional building spaces for commercial business is now in
progress. This will increase the property values in the area and would serve to
enhance the security of the City and the holders of the Bancroft Bonds.

The Assessment was based on an acreage basis less the easements to be dedicated
to the City. For example, Tax Lot 400 originally had 10 acres and 1.69 acres was
dedicated to the City, thereby 8.31 acres was originally assessed. You will also
note that exchanges for right-of-way between property owners either increased or
decreased the net acreage to be reapportioned.

The Assessment per acre is $19,045.14.

Recommendation: 1 recommend the City Council reapportion the Assessments
as follows: (See attached schedule)



Original Original Deeded R.0.W. Net Reapportioned

Tax Lot # Acres Assessment To(-) From(+) To(-) From(+) Acreage Assessment
400 8.31 $150,252. (TL 401) -1.36 *(TL 411) - .68 = 6.27 $119,413.05
401 2.65 47,215. (TL 400) +1.36 (TL 404) + .68 = 4.24 80,751.42

(TL 411) - .45 =
404 8.33 130,504. (TL 401) - .68
(TL 411) + .63
(TL 411) -1.11 = 6.54 124,555.24
*408 1.82 74,072. (TL 404) +1.11 (TL 401) + .45
*!Now TL 411) (TL 400) + .68
(TL 404) - .63 = 4.06 77,323.29

———— ee——— P

TOTALS: 21.11 $402.043. 21.11 $402,043.00

SD===sT EE 43— 2==== ===



a

v

I’

0
-

"_ [
"= 400 {
SEE MAP 3 1w (2 ‘(
-
\ "\"“-’ Fv".;i.'rd__d-’
. { ) S e — —
BOECKMAN __ (ROBERTS) co. ro. NO. | (80 WILSON
[m
<
O
o
v of
F=i
o
<{ /
g \h SEE  MAP
=
y &
. HACKAMORE. ROAD {PROPOSED) . . [y
[
o
% SEE 3 W 138 !
= k] 3 1w I13BC z
5o
w &
e () |
A =
o ]
8 g
3 |2
3|2
$ 1.
[=)
¢ 3"
3 -4
> .f S N.W.COR. HEIRS OF £y
= ¥ |g] & D.S. MINKLER D.L.C. o 7
o ': é‘i 3"5 NO. 4;3 o8 pe e 5% e @rersia §. F0 27 ¢
4 :3’0'# ! 3?52.64 8 ]
% 5 '4;769Ac b‘\dov" .,"1
= dwa )o(..t.l\ 34¢c.95 :;,‘7‘
A 70 77" 4
u 376-AE -
400 >
w pRAA 406 v
» T.63Ac. 13.86 Ac, ;
% .
9 A );-3
? 400.59‘5&. obg.¥'2 !
§ 3 AN R
s 130w
. 307\ ¢“
0.922(: ?
. o
Q R )
> L
s UL
= 26e.3¢ a Yeo o8 ,u‘nn; z L
> PP CH ,“ [EE2 SN rI I
3 | 500 ® 1604 | 603
n N\ 14.54Ac, 372Aac.] 10.B9Ac,
R
a.
<:
=
. N\
z X
b : ser
| N
20102 s
e 3 )
by ? AY .‘-
ik A§ o1 Epe Mo,
% fT 8UTAc 1500, X
\ Y 4.08Aé\
; SIW. 13CD
' By ¢
WLY SWCOR. ‘ ' &
14 \| _130L.c Noad , { Y
\? ; Z‘mm, Csoer | amed j BOEQKMAN CREEK BRIDGE SEC
3 S8 MARKE T r"«’ IROAD TNO. 12 , e i~ : dy
Loee €4 (€L0) R A 20 .90} . .
// 901 gme APPROX. /f
s'r,,-‘w;.' , '/4 COR. Ve ,‘f w
23 24 INT ELL | Ve oty
COR DL.C. ¥
NO.449

SEE MAP 3 Iw

-
[4



B I o ES e e R SIS Vo i e =TT

oo

ASSESSMENT REAPPORTIONMENT AGREEMENT

We, the undeigigned,howhérs o% tax lots 404 and 408
(411) have reviewed the proposed assessments as set Fbrth in
Exhibit YA"™ as amended to proposed Ordinance CB-0-52-86, seﬁ
for final reading April 7,‘1986, and agree that they accurately
correct the propbsed assessments as had been set forth with the
former exhibit "A" to proposed Ordinance CB-0-52-86 at the time
of its first reading of March 31, 1986.

As set forth in said exhibit "A" as amended, the
proposed assessments are acceptable to each of fhe.undersigned
in consideration of the advancement of Local Improvemént

District No. 5.
DATED this 4th day of April, 1986.

\>Zé2;;;;;::;3¢i§§i///

Jerty “\Urispe€, as duly authorized
representative for the owners of
Tax Lot 408 (411)

STATE OF OREGON )

)ss.
County of Clackamas ) April 54 , 1986
Personally appeared Jerry Crispee and acknowledged the

Page 1 - ASSESSMENT REAPPORTIONMENT AGREEMENT



o ) : ) BT v ‘ —
; : ' D ' ' 1

foregoing to békhis~voluntary act, and deed.

Notary PUbIo ?br'urégdn  , ‘
My Commissi¢pf Expires: F—23-85

,:rzﬁ:;miffﬁii/;y«é?L——wﬂ’

b Stuart H., Lundquist, as duiy
v authorized representative of the
owners of Tax Lot 404. ‘

STATE OF OREGON : )

}ss. )
County of Clackamas ) April _ £ , 1986

Personally appeared Stuart H. Lundgquist and
acknowledged the foregoing to be-his voluntary act and deed.

Notary Publid¢ for Oregon '
My Commissibp Expires: S -23-4&7

Page 2 - ASSESSMENT REAPPORTIONMENT AGREEMENT



